
AU-1548

M.Com. Semest€r-Il (CGS New) Errmlnotion

ACCOIINTING FOR MANAGERIAL DECISIONS

Time: Three Hours] [Maximum Marks : 80

Note :-(l) ALL qucstions arc compulsory S€ction A and Section B should both be

solved.

(2) Ihe figurcs lo the right indicatc marks to the question.

(3) Give working notes wherevcr necessary.

SECTION_A

l. Debt to equity ratio is __.
(a) Liquidity Ratio (b) SolveDcy Ralio

(c) Profitabiliry Ratio (d) Propri€tary Ratio I

2. I-ong term solvency is indicated by _.
(a) Curent Ratio (b) Debt/Equity Ratio

(c) Net Prcfit Ratio (d) Proprietary Ratio 1

3. Short-term liquidity may be measued through _.
(a) Cash Ratio (b) Acid Test Ratio

(c) Current Ratio (d) Inventory Ratio I

4. Relationship betqcen credit sale and cash collection may b€ stated as _.
(a) Quick Ratio (b) Cash Ratio

(c) Receivable 'l umovcr Ratio (d) Current Ratio I

5. In a statemcnt of changes in financial posirion, depreciation is treated as arl adjustment to

rcported net eaming because depreciation _.
(a) ls a sourcc of fund (b) Does not reduce wo*ing capital

(c) Is a use of working capital (d) Includes above featurcs t
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6. Current assets hinus current liabilities is dgfined as _.
(a) Fund (b) Working Capital

(c) Cash (d) Total Financial Resources I

7. Example of cash inllow in operating aclivitres is :

(a) Interest and dividcnd on loans and investments

(b) Cash colle(lion lrom debt,rrs

(c) Proceed fiom issue of share

(d) Cash salc of propcrty 1

8. Example of cash outllow in invesling activities is __.
(a) Loan given to other firm

(b) Re-acquiring prcference or equity shares

(c) Cash sale of investmcnt in share

(d) Repayment of loan I

9. How is a labour ratc variance computed ?

(a) Differe[cc between standard and actual rate multiplied by standard hours

(b) Difference bctween standard and actual hours multiplied by actual rates

(c) Difference between standard and actual rate mulriplied by actual hours

(d) Differcnce between standard and actual hours multiplied by the difference between

standard and actual hours 1

10. While calculating variancc from standard cost, the differcnce bctween actual arld srandard

price multiplied by actual quantity givcs a _
(a) Total price and quantiry variance (b) Price variance

(c) Volumc variancc (d) Mix variancc I

ll. Material usage variancc rciults when

(a) Material is issued (b) Material is purchased

(c) Mat€rial is uscd in production (d) Purchase order is originated I
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12. While calculating vadancc from standard cost, the difference between actual quantity and

standard quantity multiplicd by standard price gives a _.
(a) Matfiial usagc yariance (b) Matcrial mix varialtce

(c) Material yield variance (d) Material price variance I

13. 'rl/hen fixed cost is Rr. 10,000 proht volume ratio is 5002. The brcak:even point will be

(a) Rs. 20,000 (b) Rs. 40,000

(c) Rs. 50,000 (d) Nofle of thcse I

14. When margin of safety is 20Vo and profit volume ratio is 60010, the profit will be __.

(a) roo,u 151 :: ]-v"5

(c) l2o/r (d) Noac of these I

15. An increase in thc physical sale, profit volume (P/V) will

(a) Increase (b) Decrease

(c) No change (d) It may increase or decreasc I

I6. At the break-evcn-point contribution will be equal to _.
(a) Fixed Cost (b) variablc Cost

(c) Semi-variablc Cost (d) Total Cost I

17. Opcraring budgct (onsisls of

(a) Programme budgct and cash budget

(b) Responsibility budget and cash budget

(c) Programmc budgei and responsibility budget

(d) None of thesc I
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18. The most important budget among all budgets is _.
(a) Sales budget (b) Cash budget

(c) Production budgct (d) Production cost budget 1

19. A summary of all functional budgets in a capsule form is _.
(a) Flexible budget (b) Fixed budget

(c) Master budget (d) Cash budget I

20. Anricipated source and utilisation of cash in shown by _.
(a) Capital expenditure budget (b) Cash budget

(c) Budgeted balancc sheet (d) Research and development budget

I

SECTION_B

t. Explain the concept of Managemcnt Accounting and explain vadous tools of Management

Accounting used by Manrgement in achieving business goals. 12

OR

With the help of the following ratios regading Indu Films, draw the Balance Sheet of the

company for the year 2017-18 :

Current Ratio 2.5

Liquidity Ratio 1.5

Net Working Capital Rs. 30,00,000

Stock Tumovcr Ratio (cost of sales/closing stock) 6 times

Gross Profit Ratio 20 percent

Fixed Assets Tumover Ratio (on cost of sales) 2 times

Debt Collcction Period 2 months

Fixed Asscb to Shareholdcrs Net Worth 0.80

Reserve and Surplus to Capital 0.50 12
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2 From the information as contained in the statement of lncome and the Balance shect of
GC. Ltd., you are rcquired to preparc a Fund flow Statement and to describe the significanr
developments.revealed by thc statement. You are also required to prepare a s(atement of
Working Capital showiog increase and decrease in each component thereof :

A. Statemcnt of IncoDe and Recotrciliatiotr of Eartrings
For ye|i ended on 31'r Msrch, 2018

Particulars
Net Sales

kss :

Cost of Salcs

Depreciation

Salaries and Wagcs

Operating Expcnses

Provision for'l'a,\ation
Net Operating Prolit

Non-recurring income :

Profit on salc of an item of equipment

Retained Eamings (balance i[ Profit and Loss A-lc

brought forward)

Dividend dcclarcd and paid duing the year

Profit and Loss A/c balance as on 31"r March, 2018

19,80,000

60,000

2,40,000
80,000

88,000

Rs

25,20,000

24.48.000

72,000

12,000

84.000

1.51.800

2,35,800

72,000
1,63.800

Rs

B. Com tive Balance Sheet

5

3l"rMarch,2018
Rs.

l-irbilitics 31" March, 2017

Rs.

3,60,000

1,51,800

2,40,000
24,000

12,000

1,20,000

4,44,000

I,63,800
2,34.000

48.000

13.200

1,32,000

9,07,800 10,35,000

Capital

Surplus in P. & L. Alc
Sundry Creditors

Outstanding Expcnses

Income Tax Payable

Accumulated Deprcciation on building
and equipmcnt
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31" March, 2017

Rs.

31" \'larch.20l8
Rs.

Fixed Assets :

Land
Building and Equipftent

Current Asscts :

Cash
Debtors
Stocks
Advanccs

60.000
1,68,000
2,61,000

7,800

48.000
1,60,000

72.000
1,86,000

96,000
9.000

96.000
5,76,000

e.07.800 10,35.000
sto equlpmcI ts so

OR
From the following Ualancc Sheets ofDxc. Ltd.. make out the statement ofsources and uses

of cash :
Liabilitirs 3l't March.20l7

Rs.
3l,rMarch,20t8

Rs-

L,quig Sharc Capital
87o Rcd. Prel'. Sharc Capital
CeneEl Resen,e
Profi1 and Loss A/c
Proposed Dividend
Creditors
Bills Payable

Provision lor'l-axation

30,00,000
15.00.000
4,00.000
3,00,000
4,20,000
5,50,000
2,00,000
4,00,000

40,00,000
10,00.000
7.00,000
4.80,000

5.00.000
8,i0,000
t,60,000
5.00,000

67.70.000 81.70.000

Asse(s 3l'r March. 2017

Rs'
3l'r March, 2018

Rs.
Goodwill
Land and Buildings
Plant
Dcbtors
Stock
Bills Reccivahle
Cash in l{and
Cash at Bank

I 1,50,000
20,00.000

8,00.000
16,00.000
7,70,000
2,00.000
1,50,000
1,00,000

9,00.000
17,00.000
20,00,000

20.00,000
10.90.000
3.00.000
1.00,000

80.000

6',7.10,000 81,70.000
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Additional Informrtion :

(a) Depreciation of Rs. 1,00,000 and Rs.2,00,000 have bcen charged on plant and land
buildings rcspcctively fu 2017- 18.

(b) An interim dividend of Rs. 2,00,000 has been paid in 2017-18
(c) Rs. 3,50,000 Inconrc Tax was paid during the ycar 2017-18. 12

3. Define Staadard Costing. Explain advantages of standard costing and limitations ofstandard
costing. 12

OR
The standard mix of product M5 is as follows :

Qurtrtity in Lbs. Mlterial Pric€ per Lb.
50 A 50.00
20 B 40.00
30 c 100.00

The standard loss in production is 10% of input. There is no scrap. value. Actual
productioo for a month wtrs 7,240 Lbs. of M5 from 80 mixes. Actual g.uchases and consurnption
o[ material during the monlh were : '

Quantity in Lbs. Material Pricc per Lb.
k.

4,160 A 55.00
1,680 B 37.50
2,560 C 95.00

You are required to calculate and present the following vadances :

(i) Material Cosr
(ii) Material Pricc
(iii) Material Mix
(iv) Material Yield. 12

4. Sport Material Manufacturing Company's directo! budged rhe following data for the coming

-vear : 
Rs.

Sales (1.00,000 unirs) 10,00.000
Variable Costs 4,00,000
l'ixed Costs 5,00,000

Find out :

(a) P,Ar' Ratio, brcak cven points ard margin of safety.
(b) Evaluate the cllect of thc following changes on brcak even poi[t :

(i) l0% dccrease in sclling price and l0oZ increase in physical sales volumc
(ii) l07o increase in selling price and 20olo decrease in physical sales volume
(iii) Rs. 50,000 variable costs decrease accompanied by Rs. 1,50,000 fixed costs increase.

l2
OR
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5

A manufacturing conccrn sells one of its product under the brand name "tltility" at

Rs. 35 each. thc cost of which is Rs. 30 each. After further processing which entails

additional material and labour costs of Rs. 25 and Rs. 20 per numbcr respectively, 'Utility'
is converted into another product 'Ace'which is sold at Rs. 80 each. The concem at present

produces per day 600 numbers of each of two products for which 2,500 labour hours are

utilised. The factory overheads have been budgeted as under :

Labour Hours 2,000 2,500 3,000 3,500

Factory Ovcrheads (Rs.) 7,000 8,000 9,000 10,000

The following altcmative proposals have b€en put forth for varying the sales mix :

(a) To process the cntirc quantity of 'Utility' so as to convert it into 600 numbers of'Acc'.
This will need an additional 500 labou! hou.s.

(b) To contributo thc present level ofoutput of'Utility'but double thc production of'Ace'.
You are required to workout the incremental ProfiL/Loss involvcd in each of the two proposals

and offer your suggcstions. 12

From the following information relating to 2017 and conditions expected to prevail in
2017-18, prepare a budgct for 2Ol7-18. State the assumptions you have madc :

2017 actuals Rs.

Salcs 10,00,000 (40.000 units)
Raw Matcrials 5,30,000

Wages 1,10,000

Variable Ovcrhcads 1,60,000

Fixed Ovcrheads 1,00,000

2018 prospccts :

Salcs 15,00,000 (60,000 units)
Raw Materials 5oZ increasc

Wages l0oZ increase in wage rate

59lo increase in produc(ivlry
Additional Plant One lathe Rs. 2,50,000

(Dcprcciatior to bc provided @ 10%) One drill Rs. 1.20,000 12

OR
Describe in bricl thc need of information of different levels of management and point out

clearly, how a syslem of reporting can satisfy thcm. 12
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